
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Agenda 

Cape Charles Civic Center - 500 Tazewell Avenue 
January 5, 2017 

10:00 A.M. 
 
 

 
1. Call to Order; Roll Call 

 
2. Public Hearing 

A. Hear public comment on proposed variance for relief from off-street 
parking standard – Lot 83A3-1-534\1 Fig Street (Kellogg Building) 

B. Close public hearing 
  

3. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
4. Public Comments 
 
5. Consent Agenda 
 A.  Approval of Agenda Format 

B.  Approval of Minutes of December 5, 2016 Meeting 
 
6. New Business 

A. Variance application – Lot 83A3-1-534\1 Fig Street (Kellogg Building) 
parking standard relief  

 
7.  Adjourn 
  



 

1 
 

DRAFT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

Public Hearing & Meeting 
Cape Charles Civic Center 

December 5, 2016 
10:00 a.m. 

 
At approximately 10:00 a.m. in the Cape Charles Civic Center, Vice Chairman Jay Wiegner called 
to order the Board of Zoning Appeals Public Hearing and Meeting. In attendance were Board 
members Diane D’Amico, Bill Murphy, Kevin Hoffman and Pete Bauman. Also present were 
Town Planner Larry DiRe and Assistant Town Clerk Tracy Outten. Applicants of Lot 19, Eyre 
Baldwin, Dan Brown and Renee Rice of Southport Investors, LLC were in attendance. 
 
Jay Wiegner led the Board in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 

A. Hear public comment on proposed variance 
There were no public comments to be heard. 
 

B. Close public hearing 
Jay Wiegner closed the public hearing. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Motion made by Jay Wiegner, seconded by Bill Murphy, to accept the agenda format as 
presented. The motion was approved by unanimous consent. 
 
The Board reviewed the minutes from the July 25, 2016 Public Hearing and Meeting. 
 
Motion made by Bill Murphy, seconded by Kevin Hoffman, to approve the minutes from 
the July 25, 2016 Public Hearing and Meeting as presented. The motion was approved 
by unanimous consent. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

A. Variance Application – 1011Bayshore Road (Lot 83A3-A-19) minimum lot size relief request 
Jay Wiegner reviewed the application. The board members had a brief discussion and no 
concerns were expressed. 
 
Motion made by Pete Bauman, seconded by Kevin Hoffman, to approve the variance 
application for 1011 Bayshore Road (Lot 83A3-A-19). The motion was approved by 
unanimous consent. 
 

B. Update downtown parking plan 
Bob Panek updated the BZA members on the downtown parking plan. 
 
Motion made by Pete Baumann, seconded by Kevin Hoffman, to adjourn the Board of 
Zoning Appeals Meeting. The motion was approved by unanimous consent. 
 
 
   
 Vice Chairman Jay Wiegner 
  
Assistant Town Clerk 
 



  
  

 

Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report 
 

From:  Larry DiRe  

Date:  January 5, 2017 

Item:  6A - Variance Application – Tax map lot # 83A3-1-534\1 Fig Street (Kellogg 
Building) 

Attachments: Application with narrative, general vicinity lot map and building photos; zoning 
map area; Zoning Ordinance Article IV Section 4.5. and 4.5.1  

 
Background 
 
Staff received an application for variance from the off-street parking requirements for a 
commercial property at 1 Fig Street, in the Commercial – 2 District.   That parcel is 
smaller in area than the conforming lots in the Commercial – 2 District (approximately 
6,183 square feet compared to the 9,000 square feet minimum required by Article III, 
Section 3.7.E).  The property is a corner lot and the building is listed as a contributing 
structure to the Town’s Historic District.  There is no on-street parking on Fig Street per 
Article IV, Section 42-65 of the Cape Charles Town Code.  
 
The Commercial – 2 District incorporates all the permitted uses in the Commercial – 1 
District, as well as nursing\retirement homes.  Residential units above first floor 
commercial are allowed as conditional use, just as in the Commercial – 1 District.  Unlike 
the Commercial – 1 District, where first floor commercial uses are exempt from the off-
street parking requirements (Article III, Section 3.6.G.3 and Article IV, Section 4.5.B), all 
permitted and conditional uses in the Commercial – 2 District must conform to those 
requirements.  According to Article III, Section 3.7.A Statement of Intent: “The intent of 
this zoning district is to recognize the existing commercial areas which are less densely 
developed than the C-1 District and to encourage compatible commercial uses and 
density. This area generally has been developed with larger lots and larger individual 
buildings.”   As the attached vicinity map shows, lots on the east side of Fig Street south 
of Randolph Avenue are large.  The majority (31 of 34) of the lots in the Commercial – 2 
District are of typical size found in the Residential – 1 and Commercial – 1 Districts.  
Several of the Commercial – 2 District lots can meet the zoning intent since they are 
vacant and can be assembled into larger areas for development of large footprint 
buildings.  The applicant’s parcel abuts a Commercial – 2 lot to the west (owned by 
another party), but the intent of the zoning ordinance is to permit development on the lot 
of record and not presume that a property owner will have to purchase and assemble 
other parcels before proceeding with permitted or approved conditional use. 
 
 
Application Specifics 
 
The applicant is seeking relief from a strict application of the off-street parking 
requirements.  Those requirements are based on the “nature of use” for commercial.  
The property is zoned commercial, and the applicant proposes restaurant use which is a 



 

 

 

 

permitted use.  The applicant is seeking relief from the requirements of Article IV, 
Section 4.5.1.H. That section states the following: 
 
“Section 4.5.1 Table of Parking Standards”  
 
Nature of Use Parking Standards  
 
H. Restaurant  
1. Standard (no drive in) 1.0 space per 100 sf GFA  
2. Carry out 1.0 space per 100 sf GFA  
3. Fast food (no drive in) 1.0 space per 100 sf GFA  
4. Drive in 1.0 space per 65 sf GFA  
5. Delivery only/catering 1.0 space per employee and 1.0 space per each delivery 
vehicle  
 
Article IV, Section 4.5.F.2.a defines the parking stalls and aisles required dimensions.  
This section distinguishes between “normal” stalls and stalls for compact cars.  For 
analysis of this application, only dimensions for “normal” parking stalls is being 
considered.  According to this section: “A required off-street parking space shall include 
a rectangular area with a length of at least 18 feet and a width of at least 9 feet, 
exclusive of access drives or aisles, ramps, columns, or office or work parking area.”  An 
aisle for perpendicular parking shall not be less than eighteen-feet in width.  
Landscaping area is required, but for the sake of simplicity has been removed from this 
spatial analysis.  A parking lot area accommodating five non-compact vehicles would be 
a minimum of forty-five feet in width and eighteen feet in length.  Resulting in an area 
of eight-hundred and ten square feet for vehicle stalls.  An equal-sized area would be 
necessary to accommodate a traffic aisle to enter and exit the parking stalls, and so 
would add an additional eight-hundred and ten square feet.  The resulting parking lot 
area for five vehicle stalls is one-thousand six-hundred and twenty square feet, or 
twenty-six point two percent of the entire parcel area. 
 
Restaurant use requires the highest off-street parking densities, according to the Table 
of Parking Standards.  Other commercial uses at this property would require anywhere 
from fifteen parking spaces for three-thousand square feet of all retail use, to ten parking 
spaces for first floor instructional school (ten students and two instructors) and eight-
hundred square feet of upstairs office space.  These examples represent permitted uses 
in the Commercial – 2 District that exceed any available on-site parking lot area at this 
particular parcel.  Any specific nature of use and the corresponding off-street parking 
density are not at issue in this application.  Rather the footprint of the existing building 
and the availability of parking lot space on this particular parcel compared to the Table of 
Parking Standards in general are the core of this variance application.  Given the size of 
the building footprint, and the remaining limited on-site area available to meet the off-
street parking lot area requirements, a property owner would have to substantially under-
utilize the building’s commercial capacity to meet the requirements.    
 
Variance Criteria 
 
Article II, Section 2.9 of the Zoning Ordinance states the following definition of variance: 
 



 

 

 

 

“the permission to depart from the literal requirements of this zoning ordinance. A 
variance is a relaxation of the terms of this chapter where such variance will not 
be contrary to the public interest and where owing to conditions peculiar to the 
property and not the result of the action of the applicant, a literal enforcement of 
this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship. As used in this 
ordinance, a variance is authorized only for height, area, size of structure, or size 
of yards and open spaces. Establishments or expansions of a use otherwise 
prohibited shall not be allowed by a variance, nor shall a variance be granted 
because of the presence (or existence) of non-conformities in the zoning district 
or adjoining districts.” 

 
Article II, Section 2.6.2 B of the Zoning Ordinance states the following guidance in 
determining the basis for variance:  
 

“When a property owner can show that his property was acquired in good faith 
and where by reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness, size, or shape 
of specific piece of property at the time of the adoption of this ordinance, or 
where by reason of exceptional topographical conditions or other extraordinary 
situation or condition of such piece of property, or of the condition, situation, or 
development of property immediately adjacent thereto, the strict application of 
the terms of this ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property or where the board is satisfied, upon the evidence 
heard by it, that the granting of such variance will alleviate a clearly 
demonstrated hardship approaching confiscation, as distinguished from a special 
privilege or convenience sought by the applicant. All variances shall be in 
harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of the ordinance.” 

 
Article II, Section 2.6.2 B of the Zoning Ordinance provides the following guidance in 
determining the need to grant variances: 
 

“No such variance shall be authorized by the board unless it finds all of the 
following conditions exist: 
 

1. That the strict application of the ordinance would produce undue 
hardship. 

2. That such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the 
same zoning district and the same vicinity 

3. That the authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property and that the character of the district will not be 
changed by the granting of the variance.” 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
Staff finds that the conditions of Article II, Section 2.6.2.B are met to a sufficient degree 
that the applicant has a land use burden requiring relief through a variance.  The parcel’s 
size and the footprint of the existing building make it impossible for the lot to hold a 
conforming size parking lot that reasonably accommodates a commercial use permitted 
in the Commercial – 2 District zoning ordinance.  Only if the property owner utilizes a 
substantially reduced portion of the commercial area within the footprint of the building, 
and leaves the remaining space unused, can the off-street parking requirement be met.  



 

 

 

 

Such limited usage works against the property right to use a building for its highest and 
best use.  Especially when the Town’s governing board has endorsed such uses through 
adopting the enumerated list of permitted uses found in the zoning ordinance.  Either this 
lot should be zoned Commercial – 1 to enjoy the off-street parking exemption found in 
that district, or the Commercial – 2 District language should be amended to have only 
permitted uses that recognize the existing lot area sizes in the District.  Currently there is 
a disconnect on that matter, and that disconnect is no fault or doing of the property 
owner.  That being so, staff recommends a variance granting full relief from off-street 
parking requirements. 
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals will determine if all three of the conditions outlined in 
Article II Section 2.6.2 B of the Zoning Ordinance exist, and if so, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals should issue an off-street parking requirement variance.  
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Northampton
County, Virginia

Legend
Road Labels
Parcels
Building Footprints

Map Printed from Northampton
http://northampton.mapsdirect.net/

Title: Parcels Date: 12/19/2016  
DISCLAIMER:This drawing is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as such.  The
information displayed is a compilation of records,information, and data obtained from various sources, and Northampton
County is not responsible for its accuracy or how current it may be.
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